

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

SJC-12982

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LEE MANUEL RIOS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AND DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BY THE
HAMPDEN SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE
PROJECT AND THE INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DENIAL OF A NEW TRIAL**

Radha Natarajan
BBO # 658052
NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, MA 02141
(617) 945-0762
rnatarajan@newenglandinnocence.org

Maithreyi Nandagopalan
Pro hac vice application pending
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5340
mnandagopalan@innocenceproject.org

November 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

GLOSSARY 8

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. ShotSpotter is not reliable..... 13

 A. ShotSpotter has not undergone the empirical testing necessary to establish the reliability of either its software or its human analysts’ methods. 14

 B. Data from several cities demonstrate that ShotSpotter frequently misses, misidentifies, or mislocates gunshots. 29

 II. The ShotSpotter evidence here replicates patterns of flawed forensics known to produce wrongful convictions and likely influenced jurors’ interpretation of other evidence. 32

 A. Flawed or misapplied forensic science is a leading cause of wrongful convictions. 33

 B. The contextual and potentially biasing information police gave the ShotSpotter analyst in this case poses an especially high risk. 36

 C. Reversal is warranted because the unreliable ShotSpotter evidence likely influenced how jurors interpreted other key evidence..... 40

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 487 Mass. 448 (2021).....	14, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaines</i> , 494 Mass. 525 (2024).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanigan</i> , 419 Mass. 15 (1994).....	14, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Wardsworth</i> , 482 Mass. 454 (2019).....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	34
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 220 N.E.3d 475 (Ill. App. Ct. 2023).....	28
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 246 A.3d 279, 284 (N.J. 2021)	20

Other Authorities

Andrea Estes & Scott Allen, <i>Indicted drug analyst Annie Dookhan’s e-mails reveal her close personal ties to prosecutors</i> , Boston.com (Dec. 20, 2012), https://www.boston.com/news/local-news/2012/12/20/indicted-drug-analyst-annie-dookhans-e-mails-reveal-her-close-personal-ties-to-prosecutors/	25
Andrea May Sahouri & Minnah Arshad, <i>Detroit cops overhaul facial recognition policies after rotten arrest</i> , Detroit Free Press (June 28, 2024), https://www.freep.com/story/news/nation/2024/06/28/detroit-police-revises-face-recognition-technology/74251313007/	27
Andrea Roth, <i>Machine Testimony</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 1973 (2015).....	15
Brandon L. Garrett et al., <i>Mock Jurors’ Evaluation of Firearm Examiner Technology</i> , 44 L. & Hum. Behav. 412 (2020)	35
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. R. 1 (2009).....	23
City of Chicago, Office of Inspector General, <i>The Chicago Police Department’s Use of ShotSpotter Technology</i> (Aug. 24, 2021), https://igchicago.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Chicago-Police-Departments-Use-of-ShotSpotter-Technology.pdf	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Camblin</i> , 478 Mass. 469 (2017)	30

Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Testimony of Forensic Identification Science: What Expert Witnesses Say and What Factfinders Hear</i> , 33 L. & Hum. Behav. 436 (2009)	35, 36
Edgeworth Analytics, <i>Independent Audit of the ShotSpotter Accuracy</i> (Mar. 28, 2022), https://www.edgewortheconomics.com/assets/htmldocuments/Shotspotter-2022-Accuracy-Study.pdf	21
Innocence Project, <i>Explore the Numbers: Innocence Project's Impact</i> (Sept. 30, 2024), https://innocenceproject.org/exonerations-data/	34
Inst. of Electrical & Electronics Eng'rs (IEEE), <i>IEEE Standard for System, Software, and Hardware Verification and Validation</i> (IEEE Standard 1012-2016) (Sept. 2017)	18, 20
Itiel Dror, <i>Cognitive and Human Factors in Expert Decision Making: Six Fallacies and the Eight Sources of Bias</i> , 92 Anal. Chem. 7998 (2020)	passim
Itiel Dror et al., <i>Cognitive bias in forensic pathology decisions</i> , 66 J. Forensic Sci. 1751 (2021)	38, 39
Itiel Dror & David Charlton, <i>Why Experts Make Errors</i> , 56 J. Forensic Identification 600 (2006)	24, 39
Jeanna Matthews et al., <i>Trustworthy Evidence for Trustworthy Technology: An Overview of Evidence for Assessing the Trustworthiness of Autonomous and Intelligent Systems</i> , Law Committee of the IEEE Global Initiative & IEEE-USA AI Policy Committee (Sept. 2022), https://ieeusa.org/assets/public-policy/committees/aipc/IEEE_Trustworthy-Evidence-for-Trustworthy-Technology_Sept22.pdf	20
John H.L. Hansen & Hyněk Bořil, <i>Gunshot Detection Systems: Methods, Challenges, and Can they be Trusted?</i> , 151st Audio Eng'g Soc'y Convention (Oct. 2021)	22
Juan R. Aguilar, <i>Gunshot Detection Systems in Civilian Law Enforcement</i> , 63 J. Audio Eng'g Soc'y 280 (2015)	19
Julia Angwin et al., <i>Machine Bias</i> , Pro Publica (May 23, 2016), available at https://www.propublica.org/article/machine-bias-risk-assessments-in-criminal-sentencing	16

Kashmir Hill, *Eight Months Pregnant and Arrested After False Facial Recognition Match*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2023), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/06/business/facial-recognition-false-arrest.html>.....26, 27

Khari Johnson, *How Wrongful Arrests Based on AI Derailed 3 Men's Lives*, Wired (Mar. 7, 2022), available at <https://www.wired.com/story/wrongful-arrests-ai-derailed-3-mens-lives/>16, 26, 27

L.G. Mazerolle et al., *Field Evaluation of the ShotSpotter Gunshot Location System: Final Report on the Redwood City Field Trial*, Technical report, Doc. 180112, U.S. Dep't of Justice Award 96-MU-MU-0018-200021

Matt Stroud, *Heat Listed*, The Verge (May 24, 2021), available at <https://www.theverge.com/c/22444020/chicago-pd-predictive-policing-heat-list>15

Max Blaisdell, Ethan Corey & Jim Daley, *ShotSpotter Routinely Missed Reported Shootings, City Data Shows*, South Side Weekly (Oct. 9, 2024), available at <https://southsideweekly.com/shotspotter-routinely-missed-reported-shootings-city-data-shows/>32

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *% Exonerations by Contributing Factor* (2024), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx>34

N.Y.C. Off. of the Comptroller, *Audit Report on the New York City Police Department's Oversight of Its Agreement with ShotSpotter Inc. for the Gunshot Detection and Location System*, FP23-074A (June 20, 2024), <https://comptroller.nyc.gov/wp-content/uploads/documents/FP23-074A.pdf>.....31

Nabanita Basu et al., *Speaker identification in courtroom contexts – Part I: Individual listeners compared to forensic voice comparison based on automatic-speaker-recognition technology*, 341 Forensic Sci. Int'l 111499 (2022)29, 30

Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., *Artificial Intelligence Risk Management Framework* (2023)17

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, *Gary Cifizzari* (2022), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5650>36

Nat'l Registry of Exonerations, <i>Victor Rosario</i> (2023), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5196	37
P. Naz et al., <i>Acoustic Detection and Localization of Small Arms, Influence of Urban Conditions</i> , Proc. SPIE 6963, Unattended Ground, Sea, and Air Sensor Technologies and Applications 69630E (2008).....	19
Philip J. Cook & Adam Solimon, <i>Evaluation of Durham's ShotSpotter Installation: Results of a 12-Month Pilot Project</i> , Wilson Center for Science and Justice at Duke Law (Feb. 2024)	32
President's Council of Advisors on Sci. & Tech., <i>Forensic Science in the Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (2016)	passim
SoundThinking, <i>Shotspotter Changes Corporate Name To Soundthinking And Launches Safetysmart Platform For Safer Neighborhoods</i> , Press Release (Apr. 10, 2023), available at https://www.soundthinking.com/press-releases/shotspotter-changes-corporate-name-to-soundthinking-and-launches-safetysmart-platform-for-safer-neighborhoods/	12
U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Inspector Gen., Oversight and Review Division, <i>A Review of the FBI's Handling of the Brandon Mayfield Case</i> (Mar. 2006), available at https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/special/s0601/final.pdf	25, 26
Yilun Cheng, <i>Houston's gunshot alert system isn't curbing violence but delays police response times, data shows</i> , Houston Chronicle (July 11, 2023), https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/houston-gun-alert-police-delays-18117579.php (last accessed Nov. 13, 2024)	32
Zoe Kolenovsky & Jazper Lu, <i>Durham City Council votes to end controversial ShotSpotter program</i> , Duke Chronicle (Mar. 4, 2024), https://www.dukechronicle.com/article/2024/03/duke-university-durham-city-council-nc-votes-end-controversial-shotspotter-program-gunshot-detection-software	33
